

No. 14-1495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALVARO ADAME,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 20, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT, CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF HA- BEAS CORPUS, THE REAL ID ACT GUAR- ANTEES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF MIXED QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT.....	5
A. As this Court’s Decision in <i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> Reflects, the Question Presented Implicates the Constitutional Guarantee of Habeas Corpus	5
B. Interpreting the REAL ID Act To Pre- clude Judicial Review of Mixed Ques- tions of Law and Fact Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>King v. Nathan</i> , (1702) 93 Eng. Rep. 914 (K.B.); 2 Strange 880	11
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830)	12
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	10
<u>Statutes & Constitutional Provisions</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, & Other Authorities</u>	
Aaron G. Leiderman, Note, <i>Preserving the Constitution’s Most Important Human Right: Judicial Review of Mixed Questions Under the REAL ID Act</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1367 (2006)	2
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Legal Historians Listed Herein In Support of Respondent, <i>I.N.S. v. St Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) (No. 00-767), 2001 WL 306173	11
Eric M. Freedman, <i>The Suspension Clause in the Ratification Debates</i> , 44 Buff. L. Rev. 451 (1996).....	7
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>On the Adequacy of Direct Review After the REAL ID Act of 2005</i> , 51 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 133 (2006)....	9
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 33 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 555 (2002)...	6
James Oldham & Michael J. Wishnie, <i>The Historical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 485 (2002).....	9
Jonathan L. Hafetz, Note, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Note, <i>Developments in the Law—Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038 (1970).....	10
Rollin C. Hurd, <i>A Treatise on the Right of Personal Liberty, and on the Writ of Habeas Corpus and the Practice Connected with it: with a View of the Law of Extradition of Fugitives</i> (1858)	6, 7, 11
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
